Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans � An Amendment of FASB Statements No. 87,
88, 106 and 132(R)�. This standard requires an employer to recognize the overfunded or

40

Edgar Filing: MONRO MUFFLER BRAKE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

MONRO MUFFLER BRAKE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

underfunded status of a defined benefit postretirement plan as an asset or liability in its statement of financial position
and to recognize changes in that funded status in the year in which the changes occur as a component of
comprehensive income. SFAS 158 does not change the amount of actuarially determined expense that is recorded in
the Consolidated Statement of Income. The standard also requires an employer to measure the funded status of a plan
as of the date of its year-end statement of financial position, which is consistent with the Company�s present
measurement date. SFAS 158 was effective as of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2007. The impact of adopting the
provisions of SFAS 158 is shown in the table below:

Before
Adoption of

SFAS 158
Adoption

After Adoption
of

SFAS 158 Adjustments SFAS 158
(Dollars in Thousands)

Deferred income tax asset $ 3,393 $ 985 $ 4,378
Total current assets 87,586 985 88,571
Intangible Assets and other non-current assets 16,504 (2,463) 14,041
Total assets 341,236 (1,478) 339,758
Accumulated other comprehensive income 0 1,478 1,478
Total shareholders� equity 216,597 1,478 215,119
Total liabilities and shareholder�s equity 341,236 1,478 339,758

The adoption of SFAS 158 had no impact on financial covenant compliance included in the Company�s debt
agreements. See additional discussion in Note 12.

In February 2007, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 159 (�SFAS 159�), �The Fair
Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities�, which permits entities to choose to measure, on an
item-by-item basis, specified financial instruments and certain other items at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses on
items for which the fair value option has been elected are required to be reported in earnings at each reporting date.